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Package Contents

 

CM50 Quick Start Guide

Male Phoenix 
Connector
(Pitch 3.81 

mm)

In the Ceiling  × 4  

   

  Rubber Pads 

 × 1

 × 1

 × 24

Angle Bracket (for 2ft ceiling grid) Safety Rope

On the Ceiling

AB  × 4

 × 4

 × 4

Mounting Bracket A and B M4 Hexagon Socket Screw & Hex 
key

Suspend from 
the Ceiling

 × 4  × 4

 × 4

Suspension Rope Assembly Deployment Instruction Template

EN



4

Hardware Introduction

  

Reset button 
(Long poke for 5s 
to reset)

LED Indicator

Ethernet 
Port (Dante 
supported)

Analog out 
(Balanced)

   

LED Indicators Introduction

Solid orange
• Initializing and not 

connected to a host device
• Rebooting

Off • Powered off
• Idle

Solid green On a call

Solid red Muted

Flash red and green 
alternately Searching devices

Flash red slowly • AP08 is upgrading firmware
• AP08 is in recovery mode

Flash orange slowly Upgrading

Flash red Network exception

Plan the Installation
Safety Notes

1. Important: Please read the installation instructions prior to install this microphone.
2. Caution: Installation of Yealink microphone should only be performed by trained and qualified 

personnel. Severe injury and/ or loss of life may occur if this product is improperly installed.
3. Danger: It is recommended to attach a safety rope to a sturdy load-bearing location that is separate 

from the main device mounting point. The safety rope should have minimal slack to prevent 
excessive kinetic force in the event of a failure in the main mount.

Possible Variants
1. In the Ceiling

Ceiling grid: 60 × 60 cm / 2 × 2 feet 
(with angle brackets) 

2. On the Ceiling 3. Suspend from the Ceiling
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Important Notes
• The CM50 is designed with high sensitivity for precise sound pickup. Please avoid deploying the CM50 

near any potentially interfering devices, such as air conditioning vents and lights.

• Position the logo of the CM50 so that it faces the same direction as the one in your design of Yealink 

Room Designer software.

     

• For most rooms, we recommend:
• Mounting height: 2.5 to 3.7 m (8.2 to 12.1 ft).
• *We provide 3-meter suspension ropes. If you need longer ropes, please purchase them 

separately.   

Mounting height: 
2.5 to 3.7 m (8.2 to 12.1 ft)         

Maximum
3 m*

Mounting height: 
2.5 to 3.7 m (8.2 to 12.1 ft)
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Installation
1. In the Ceiling 

• Make sure the ceiling grid size matches the microphone.  
• This variant is available for ceiling grid of 60 × 60 cm or 2 × 2 feet. For 2ft ceiling grid, you will need to 

attach 4 angle brackets to each side of the CM50 using a total of 24 screws.

• The ceiling grid should has a load-bearing capacity of more than 6.5 KG.

1. Remove the ceiling tile, 
and run wires to the device 
locations.

2. Install the rubber pads on 
the 4 corners to prevent 
scratches.

3. Connect the Ethernet 
cable.

4. Install the safety rope to 
one of the marked points.

Make the rope as short as 
possible. Attach the rope to 
a secondary structural point 
directly above the seismic 
safety tab to minimize impact 
force and swing in the event 
of a ceiling failure.
Note: This can also be done 
after installing the unit if there 
is access in the ceiling.

  



7

5. Install the microphone into 
the ceiling grid.

  

Effect demonstration:

2. On the Ceiling

The ceiling grid should has a load-bearing capacity of more than 7 KG.

1. Run wires to the device 
locations.

2. Use the bracket A to drill 
holes on the ceiling and 
insert the expansion nuts.

200 mm

3. Use expansion screws to 
fix the bracket A on the 
ceiling. 

A
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4. Install the bracket B to the 
back panel of the CM50 
with screws.

B

5. Connect the Ethernet 
cable.

6. Align the bracket B with 
the bracket A and slide the 
CM50 forward into place.

7. Tighten the M4 hexagon 
socket screw using the 
included Hex key.

Effect demonstration:
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3. Suspend from the Ceiling

The ceiling grid should has a load-bearing capacity of more than 6.5 KG.

1. Use the deployment 
instruction template to drill 
holes. 

 

2. Loosen the wire lock from 
the suspension rope. 2 3

3. Insert the expansion nuts 
and then use expansion 
screws to fix the wire locks.

4. Thread the suspension 
rope through the wire lock 
and tighten the wire lock.  
Make sure that the wire 
locks are securely installed 
on the ceiling by gentle 
dragging the suspension 
rope.

A

B

ShortenLengthen5

A

B

4

5. Adjust the rope to the 
appropriate length and cut 
off the excess part. 

6. Tighten the copper pillar 
onto the CM50. 
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7. Hook the suspension rope 
to the copper pillar, and 
connect the Ethernet 
cable.

Effect demonstration:
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Lieferumfang

 

CM50 Kurzanleitung

Männlicher Pho-
enix-Steckverbin-

der 
(Rastermaß 3,81 

mm)

In der Decke  × 4  

   

  Gummipads 

 × 1

 × 1

 × 24

Winkelhalterung (für 2ft Deckengitter) Sicherheitsseil

An der Decke

AB  × 4

 × 4

 × 4

Montagehalterung A und B M4-Innensechskantschraube 
und Innensechskantschlüssel

Vom Decke 
abhängen

 × 4  × 4

 × 4

Seilaufhängungsmontage Bereitstellungsanweisungs-
vorlage

DE
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Hardware-Anleitung

  

Zurück-
setz-Schaltfläche 
(Langer Stups für 
5s zum Zurück-
setzen)

LED-Anzeige

Ethernet-An-
schluss (unter-
stützt Dante)

Analogausgang 
(symmetrisch)

   

LED-Anzeigen Einleitungstext

Dauerhaft orange
• Initialisierung und nicht mit 

einem Hostgerät verbunden
• Neustart

Aus • Stromversorgung aus
• Im Leerlauf

Dauerhaft grün Am Telefon

Dauerhaft rot Stummgeschaltet

Abwechselnd rot und 
grün blinken Suche nach Geräten

Langsam rot blinken

• AP08 aktualisiert die Firmwa-
re.

• AP08 befindet sich im Wie-
derherstellungsmodus

Langsames Blinken in 
Orange Aktualisierung

Blinkt rot Netzwerkausnahme

Planen Sie die Installation
Sicherheitshinweise

1. Wichtig: Bitte lesen Sie die Installationsanweisungen, bevor Sie dieses Mikrofon installieren.
2. Vorsicht: Die Installation des Yealink-Mikrofons sollte nur von geschultem und qualifiziertem Perso-

nal durchgeführt werden. Schwerwiegende Verletzungen und/oder Todesfälle können auftreten, 
wenn dieses Produkt unsachgemäß installiert wird.

3. Gefahr: Es wird empfohlen, ein Sicherungsseil an einem stabilen, tragfähigen Ort zu befestigen, der 
vom Hauptmontagepunkt des Geräts getrennt ist. Das Sicherheitskabel sollte minimalen Spielraum 
haben, um übermäßige kinetische Kraft im Falle eines Versagens der Hauptbefestigung zu verhin-
dern.

Mögliche Varianten
1. In der Decke

Deckengitter: 60 × 60 cm / 2 × 2 
feet (mit Winkelklammern) 

2. An der Decke 3. Vom Decke abhängen
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Wichtige Notizen
• Der CM50 ist mit hoher Empfindlichkeit für präzise Tonaufnahme ausgelegt. Bitte vermeiden Sie es, 

den CM50 in der Nähe von potenziell störenden Geräten wie Klimaanlagen-Lüftungsschlitzen und 

Lichtern zu platzieren.

• Positionieren Sie das Logo des CM50 so, dass es in die gleiche Richtung zeigt wie das in Ihrem Design 

der Yealink Room Designer Software.

     

• Für die meisten Räume empfehlen wir:
• Montagehöhe: 2,5 bis 3,7 m (8,2 bis 12,1 Fuß).
• *Wir stellen 3 Meter lange Aufhängeseile zur Verfügung. Wenn Sie längere Seile benötigen, kaufen 

Sie diese bitte separat.   

Montagehöhe: 
2,5 bis 3,7 m (8,2 bis 12,1 Fuß)         

Maximal
3 m*

Montagehöhe: 
2,5 bis 3,7 m (8,2 bis 12,1 Fuß)
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Installation
1. In der Decke 

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Deckengittergröße zum Mikrofon passt.  
• Diese Variante ist für ein Deckengitter von 60 × 60 cm oder 2 × 2 Fuß erhältlich. Für ein 2-Fuß-Decken-

gitter müssen Sie 4 Winkelhalterungen an jeder Seite des CM50 befestigen, insgesamt 24 Schrauben.

• Das Deckengitter sollte eine Tragfähigkeit von mehr als 6,5 kg haben.

1. Entfernen Sie die Decken-
platte und verlegen Sie die 
Kabel zu den Gerätestand-
orten.

2. Installieren Sie die Gummi-
pads an den 4 Ecken, um 
Kratzer zu verhindern.

3. Verbinden Sie das Ether-
net-Kabel.
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4. Befestigen Sie das Siche-
rungsseil an einem der 
markierten Punkte.

Machen Sie das Seil so kurz 
wie möglich. Befestigen Sie 
das Seil an einem sekundären 
strukturellen Punkt direkt über 
der seismischen Sicherheits-
lasche, um die Aufprallkraft 
und das Schwingen im Falle 
eines Deckenversagens zu 
minimieren.
Hinweis: Dies kann auch nach 
der Installation der Einheit 
erfolgen, wenn Zugang zur 
Decke besteht.

  

5. Installieren Sie das Mikro-
fon in das Deckengitter.

  

Effektdemonstration:

2. An der Decke

Die Deckenplatten sollten eine Tragfähigkeit von mehr als 7 kg haben.

1. Verlegen Sie Kabel zu den 
Gerätestandorten.
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2. Verwenden Sie die Halte-
rung A, um Löcher in die 
Decke zu bohren und die 
Dübel einzusetzen. 200 mm

3. Verwenden Sie Expansi-
onschrauben, um die Hal-
terung A an der Decke zu 
befestigen. A

4. Installieren Sie die Halte-
rung B mit Schrauben am 
Rückpaneel des CM50.

B

5. Verbinden Sie das Ether-
net-Kabel.

6. Richten Sie die Halterung 
B mit der Halterung A aus 
und schieben Sie den 
CM50 nach vorne an die 
richtige Stelle.
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7. Ziehen Sie die M4-Innen-
sechskantschraube mit 
dem mitgelieferten Innen-
sechskantschlüssel fest.

Effektdemonstration:

3. Vom Decke abhängen

Das Deckengitter sollte eine Tragfähigkeit von mehr als 6,5 kg haben.

1. Verwenden Sie die Bereit-
stellungsanweisungsvorla-
ge, um Löcher zu bohren. 

 

2. Lösen Sie den Drahtver-
schluss vom Aufhängeseil. 2 3

3. Setzen Sie die Dübel ein 
und verwenden Sie dann 
die Expansionsschrauben, 
um die Drahtschlösser zu 
befestigen.
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4. Fädeln Sie das Aufhänge-
seil durch das Drahtschloss 
und ziehen Sie das Draht-
schloss fest.  
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die 
Drahtverriegelungen durch 
leichtes Ziehen des Auf-
hängeseils sicher an der 
Decke installiert sind. A

B

KürzenVerlängern5

A

B

4

5. Passen Sie das Seil auf die 
geeignete Länge an und 
schneiden Sie den über-
schüssigen Teil ab. 

6. Ziehen Sie die Kupfersäule 
auf den CM50 fest. 

7. Hängen Sie das Aufhänge-
seil an die Kupfersäule und 
verbinden Sie das Ether-
net-Kabel.

Effektdemonstration:
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Contenu de la boîte

 

CM50 Guide de démarrage rapide
Connecteur 

Phoenix mâle 
(pas de 3,81 mm)

Dans le pla-
fond

 × 4  

   

  Tampons en 
caoutchouc 

 × 1

 × 1

 × 24

Support d'angle (pour grille de plafond de 2 
pieds) Corde de sécurité

Sur le plafond

AB  × 4

 × 4

 × 4

Support de montage A et B Vis M4 à six pans creux & Clé 
hexagonale

Suspendu au 
plafond

 × 4  × 4

 × 4

Assemblage de corde de suspension Modèle d'instructions de dé-
ploiement

FR
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Présentation matérielle

  

Bouton de réini-
tialisation 
(Poke longtemps 
pendant 5s pour 
réinitialiser)

Voyant LED

Port Ethernet 
(compatible 
Dante)

Sortie analogique 
(équilibrée)

   

Indicateurs à LED Introduction

Orange fixe
• Initialisation et non connecté 

à un appareil hôte
• Redémarrage

Désactivé • Éteint
• Inactif

Vert fixe En communication

Rouge fixe Muet

Clignote rouge et vert 
alternativement Recherche de périphériques

Clignotement rouge lent

• AP08 met à jour le micrologi-
ciel

• AP08 est en mode de récu-
pération

Clignoter lentement en 
orange Mise à niveau

Clignotement rouge Exception de réseau

Planifiez l'installation
Notes de sécurité

1. Important: Veuillez lire les instructions d'installation avant d'installer ce microphone.
2. Attention: L'installation du microphone Yealink ne doit être effectuée que par du personnel formé et 

qualifié. Des blessures graves et/ou la perte de vie peuvent survenir si ce produit est mal installé.
3. Danger: Il est recommandé de fixer une corde de sécurité à un emplacement solide et capable de 

supporter une charge, séparé du point principal de montage de l'appareil. La corde de sécurité doit 
avoir un minimum de jeu pour éviter une force cinétique excessive en cas de défaillance du support 
principal.

Variantes possibles
1. Dans le plafond

Grille de plafond: 60 × 60 cm / 2 × 2 
feet (avec des chevrons d'angle) 

2. Sur le plafond 3. Suspendu au plafond
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Notes Importantes
• Le CM50 est conçu avec une sensibilité élevée pour une capture sonore précise. Veuillez éviter de 

déployer le CM50 à proximité de tout appareil potentiellement perturbateur, tel que des conduits de 

climatisation et des lumières.

• Positionnez le logo du CM50 de manière à ce qu'il soit orienté dans la même direction que celui de 

votre design du logiciel Yealink Room Designer.

     

• Pour la plupart des pièces, nous recommandons :
• Hauteur de montage : 2,5 à 3,7 m (8,2 à 12,1 pieds).
• *Nous fournissons des cordes de suspension de 3 mètres. Si vous avez besoin de cordes plus lon-

gues, veuillez les acheter séparément.   

Hauteur de montage : 
2,5 à 3,7 m (8,2 à 12,1 pieds)         

Maximum
3 m*

Hauteur de montage : 
2,5 à 3,7 m (8,2 à 12,1 pieds)
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Installation
1. Dans le plafond 

• Assurez-vous que la taille du plafond suspendu correspond au microphone.  
• Cette variante est disponible pour un plafond de grille de 60 × 60 cm ou 2 × 2 pieds. Pour le treillis de 

plafond de 2 pieds, vous devrez fixer 4 équerres d'angle de chaque côté du CM50 en utilisant un total 
de 24 vis.

• Le plafond doit avoir une capacité de charge de plus de 6,5 KG.

1. Retirez le carreau de pla-
fond et faites passer les 
fils aux emplacements des 
appareils.

2. Installer les patins en 
caoutchouc sur les 4 coins 
pour éviter les rayures.

3. Connectez le câble Ether-
net.
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4. Installez la corde de sécu-
rité à l'un des points mar-
qués.

Rendez la corde aussi courte 
que possible. Attachez la 
corde à un point structurel se-
condaire directement au-des-
sus de la languette de sécuri-
té sismique pour minimiser la 
force d'impact et le balance-
ment en cas de défaillance du 
plafond.
Remarque : Cela peut égale-
ment être fait après l'installa-
tion de l'unité s'il y a un accès 
dans le plafond.

  

5. Installer le microphone 
dans le faux plafond.

  

Démonstration de l'effet :

2. Sur le plafond

Le plafond doit avoir une capacité de charge de plus de 7 KG.

1. Faire passer des câbles aux 
emplacements des appa-
reils.
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2. Utilisez l'équerre A pour 
percer des trous dans 
le plafond et insérer les 
écrous d'expansion. 200 mm

3. Utilisez des vis d'expansion 
pour fixer le support A au 
plafond. 

A

4. Installer le support B sur le 
panneau arrière du CM50 
avec des vis.

B

5. Connectez le câble Ether-
net.

6. Alignez le support B avec 
le support A et faites glis-
ser le CM50 vers l'avant en 
place.
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7. Serrer la vis à six pans 
creux M4 à l'aide de la clé 
hexagonale fournie.

Démonstration de l'effet :

3. Suspendu au plafond

Le plafond doit avoir une capacité de charge de plus de 6,5 KG.

1. Utilisez le modèle d'ins-
truction de déploiement 
pour percer des trous. 

 

2. Desserrez le verrou en fil 
de la corde de suspension. 2 3

3. Insérez les écrous d'expan-
sion, puis utilisez des vis 
d'expansion pour fixer les 
verrous de fil.
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4. Passer la corde de suspen-
sion à travers le verrou en 
fil et serrer le verrou en fil.  
Assurez-vous que les 
verrous de fil sont solide-
ment installés au plafond 
en tirant doucement sur la 
corde de suspension.

A

B

RaccourcirAllonger5

A

B

4

5. Ajustez la corde à la lon-
gueur appropriée et cou-
pez l'excédent. 

6. Serrer le pilier en cuivre sur 
le CM50. 

7. Accrochez la corde de sus-
pension au pilier en cuivre, 
et connectez le câble 
Ethernet.

Démonstration de l'effet :
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Contenido del paquete

 

CM50 Guía de inicio rápido

Conector macho 
Phoenix 

(paso de 3,81 
mm)

Al ras del te-
cho

 × 4  

   

  Almohadillas de 
goma 

 × 1

 × 1

 × 24

Soporte en ángulo (para rejilla de techo de 2 
pies) Cuerda de seguridad

En el techo

AB  × 4

 × 4

 × 4

Soporte de montaje A y B Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal 
M4 y llave Allen

Suspendido 
del techo

 × 4  × 4

 × 4

Ensamblaje de cuerda de suspensión Plantilla de Instrucciones de 
Implementación

ES
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Introducción al Hardware

  

botón de reinicio 
(Picar largo duran-
te 5s para reini-
ciar)

Indicador LED

Puerto Ethernet 
(compatible con 
Dante)

Salida analógica 
(balanceada)

   

Indicadores LED Introducción

Naranja fijo
• Inicializando y no conectado 

a un dispositivo host.
• Reiniciando

Apagado • Apagado
• Inactivo

Verde fijo En una llamada

Rojo fijo Silenciado

Parpadea alternativa-
mente en rojo y verde. Buscando dispositivos

Destello rojo lento

• AP08 está actualizando el 
firmware.

• AP08 está en modo de recu-
peración

Destello naranja lenta-
mente Mejorando

Flash rojo Excepción de red

Planifique la instalación
Notas de seguridad

1. Importante: Por favor, lea las instrucciones de instalación antes de instalar este micrófono.
2. Precaución: La instalación del micrófono Yealink solo debe ser realizada por personal capacitado y 

calificado. Lesiones graves y/o pérdida de vida pueden ocurrir si este producto se instala incorrecta-
mente.

3. Peligro: Se recomienda fijar una cuerda de seguridad a un lugar resistente y con capacidad de carga, 
separado del punto principal de montaje del dispositivo. El cable de seguridad debe tener un mínimo 
de holgura para evitar una fuerza cinética excesiva en caso de una falla en el soporte principal.

Variantes posibles
1. Al ras del techo

Rejilla de techo: 60 × 60 cm / 2 × 2 
pies (con ángulos) 

2. En el techo 3. Suspendido del techo
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Notas importantes
• El CM50 está diseñado con alta sensibilidad para una captación de sonido precisa. Por favor, evite 

desplegar el CM50 cerca de dispositivos que puedan causar interferencias, como conductos de aire 

acondicionado y luces.

• Posicione el logotipo del CM50 de modo que mire en la misma dirección que el que está en su diseño 

del software Yealink Room Designer.

     

• Para la mayoría de las habitaciones, recomendamos:
• Altura de montaje: 2.5 a 3.7 m (8.2 a 12.1 pies).
• *Proporcionamos cuerdas de suspensión de 3 metros. Si necesita cuerdas más largas, por favor 

cómprelas por separado.   

Altura de montaje: 
2.5 a 3.7 m (8.2 a 12.1 pies)         

Máximo
3 m

Altura de montaje: 
2.5 a 3.7 m (8.2 a 12.1 pies)
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Instalación
1. Al ras del techo 

• Asegúrate de que el tamaño de la rejilla del techo coincida con el micrófono.  
• Esta variante está disponible para el grid de techo de 60 × 60 cm o 2 × 2 pies. Para la rejilla de techo de 

2 pies, deberás sujetar 4 soportes de ángulo a cada lado del CM50 usando un total de 24 tornillos.

• La rejilla del techo debe tener una capacidad de carga de más de 6,5 kg.

1. Quitar la baldosa del techo 
y pasar los cables a las 
ubicaciones de los disposi-
tivos.

2. Instala las almohadillas de 
goma en las 4 esquinas 
para evitar rayones.

3. Conecta el cable Ethernet.
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4. Instale la cuerda de segu-
ridad en uno de los puntos 
marcados.

Haga la cuerda lo más corta 
posible. Ate la cuerda a un 
punto estructural secundario 
directamente encima de la 
pestaña de seguridad sísmica 
para minimizar la fuerza de 
impacto y el balanceo en caso 
de fallo del techo.
Nota: Esto también se puede 
hacer después de instalar la 
unidad si hay acceso en el 
techo.

  

5. Instalar el micrófono en la 
rejilla del techo.

  

Demostración de efectos:

2. En el techo

La rejilla del techo debe tener una capacidad de carga de más de 7 kg.

1. Ejecutar cables a las ubica-
ciones de los dispositivos.
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2. Utilice el soporte A para ta-
ladrar agujeros en el techo 
e insertar las tuercas de 
expansión. 200 mm

3. Utilice tornillos de expan-
sión para fijar la abrazadera 
A en el techo. 

A

4. Instalar el soporte B en el 
panel trasero del CM50 con 
tornillos.

B

5. Conecta el cable Ethernet.

6. Alinee el soporte B con 
el soporte A y deslice el 
CM50 hacia adelante en su 
lugar.
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7. Apriete el tornillo de cabe-
za hexagonal M4 utilizando 
la llave hexagonal incluida.

Demostración de efectos:

3. Suspendido del techo

La rejilla del techo debe tener una capacidad de carga de más de 6,5 kg.

1. Utiliza la plantilla de ins-
trucciones de despliegue 
para taladrar agujeros. 

 

2. Afloje el seguro de alambre 
de la cuerda de suspen-
sión.

2 3

3. Inserte los tornillos de 
expansión y luego use los 
tornillos de expansión para 
fijar los bloqueadores de 
alambre.
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4. Pase la cuerda de suspen-
sión a través del bloqueo 
de alambre y apriete el 
bloqueo de alambre.  
Asegúrate de que los segu-
ros de alambre estén insta-
lados de forma segura en el 
techo al jalar suavemente 
la cuerda de suspensión. A

B

AcortarExtender5

A

B

4

5. Ajusta la cuerda a la lon-
gitud adecuada y corta la 
parte sobrante. 

6. Apriete la columna de co-
bre en el CM50. 

7. Conecta la cuerda de sus-
pensión al pilar de cobre y 
conecta el cable Ethernet.

Demostración de efectos:



Regulatory Notices
Operating Ambient Temperatures
• Operating temperature: +14 to 113°F (-10 to +45°C)
• Relative humidity: 5% to 90%, noncondensing
• Storage temperature: -22 to +158°F (-30 to +70°C)
Warranty
Our product warranty is limited only to the unit itself, when 
used normally in accordance with the operating instructions 
and the system environment. We are not liable for damage 
or loss resulting from the use of this product, or for any claim 
from a third party. We are not liable for problems with Yealink 
device arising from the use of this product; we are not liable 
for financial damages, lost profits, claims from third parties, 
etc., arising from the use of this product.

DC symbol 

 is the DC voltage symbol.
Restriction of Hazardous Substances Directive (RoHS)
This device complies with the requirements of the EU RoHS 
Directive. Statements of compliance can be obtained by 
contacting support@yealink.com.
Safety Instructions
Save these instructions. Read these safety instructions 
before use!
The following basic safety precautions should always be 
followed to reduce risk of fire, electrical shock, and other 
personal injury.

 Environmental Requirements
• Place the product on a stable, level and non-slip 
surface.

• Do not place the product close to heat sources, in 
direct sunlight or next to any house hold appliance with 
strong magnetic field or electromagnetic field, such as a 
microwave oven or a refrigerator.

• Do not allow the product to come into contact with 
water, dust and chemicals.

• Protect the product from aggressive liquids and vapors.
• Do not place the product on or near any inflammable or 
fire-vulnerable object, such as rubber-made materials.

• Do not install the product in rooms with high humidity, 
for example, in bathrooms, laundry rooms and wet 
basements.

 Safety Notes During Operation
• Use only spare parts and accessories supplied or 
authorized by Yealink. The operation of non-authorized 
parts cannot be guaranteed.

• Do not place heavy objects on top of the handset or the 
base station in case of damage and deformation caused 
by the heavy load.

• Do not open the handset or the base station by 
yourself for repair purpose, which could expose you to 
high votages. Have all repairs carried out by authorized 
service personel.

• Do not let a child operate the product without guidance.
• Keep the small accessories contained in your product 
out of reach of small children in case of accidental 
swallowing.

• Before plugging or unplugging any cable, make sure 
that your hands are completely dry.

• Do not hold the handset up to your ear when 
speakphone is on or when the ringer is ringing as the 
volumn can be very loud, which may be harmful to your 
hearing.

• During a thunderstorm, stop using the product and 
disconnect it from the power supply to avoid lightning 
strike.

• If the product is left unused for a rather long time, 

disconnect the base station from the power supply and 
unplug the power adapter.

• When there is smoke emitted from the product, or 
some abnormal noise or smell, disconnect the product 
from the power supply, and unplug the power adapter 
immediately.

• Remove the electrical cord from an outlet by pulling 
gently on the power adapter, not by pulling the cord.

 Notices of Cleaning
• Before cleaning the base station, stop using it and 
disconnect it from the power supply.

• Remove the battery before cleaning the handset to 
reduce risk of electric shock.

• Only clean your product with a piece of slightly moist 
and anti-static cloth.

• Keep the power plug clean and dry. Using a dirty or wet 
power plug may lead to electric shock or other perils.

 ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING
Never dispose of the device with domestic waste

Ask your Town Council about how to dispose of it in 
an environmentally friendly way. The cardboard box, 

plastic packaging and player components may be recycled 
in accordance with prevailing recycling regulations in your 
country.
Always adhere to prevailing regulations
Those who fail to do so may be fined or prosecuted in 
accordance with the law. The crossed out garbage can that 
appears on the device means that when it has reached the 
end of its useful life, it should be taken to a special waste 
disposal center and treated separately to general urban 
waste.
Troubleshooting
The unit cannot supply power to Yealink device.
There is a bad connection with the plug.
1. Clean the plug with a dry cloth.
2. Connect it to another wall outlet.
The usage environment is out of operating temperature 
range.
1. Use in the operating temperature range.
The cable between the unit and the Yealink device is 
connected incorrectly.
1. Connect the cable correctly.
You cannot connect the cable properly.
1. You may have connected a wrong Yealink device.
2. Use the correct power supply.
Some dust, etc., may be in the port.
1. Clean the port.
Contact your dealer or authorized service facility for any 
further questions.
Contact Information
YEALINK NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD.
No.666 Hu’an Rd,Huli District Xiamen City, Fujian, P.R.C
YEALINK (EUROPE) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY B.V.
Sir Winston Churchillln 299 k, 2288DC Rijswijk
YEALINK (USA) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
999 Peachtree Street Suite 2300, Fulton, Atlanta, GA, 30309, 
USA
Made in China



Ausführungshinweise
Betriebsumgebungstemperaturen
• Betriebstemperatu: -10 bis +45°C
• Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit: 5 % bis 90 %, nicht kondensierend
• Lagertemperatur: -30 bis + 70 °C
Garantie
Unsere Produktgarantie ist auf das Gerät selbst beschränkt, 
wenn es normal und gemäß den Betriebsanweisungen und der 
Systemumgebung verwendet wird. Wir sind weder für Schäden 
oder Verluste haftbar, die aus der Verwendung dieses Produkts 
entstehen, noch für Ansprüche eines Dritten. Wir sind nicht haftbar 
für Probleme mit dem Yealink Gerät, die aus der Verwendung 
dieses Produkts entstehen. Wir sind nicht haftbar für finanzielle 
Schäden, Gewinnverluste, Ansprüche Dritter etc., die aufgrund der 
Verwendung dieses Produkts entstehen.
Symbol DC

 ist das Symbol für DC-Spannung.
Richtlinie zur Beschränkung der Verwendung bestimmter 
gefährlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten (RoHS)
Das Gerät erfüllt die Anforderungen der RoHS-Richtlinie der EU. Für 
Bestätigungen der Einhaltung können Sie sich an support@yealink.
com wenden.
Sicherheitshinweise
Bewahren Sie diese Anweisungen auf. Lesen Sie diese 
Sicherheitshinweise vor der Verwendung des Gerätes!
Lesen Sie die folgenden Sicherheitsinformationen aufmerksam 
durch, bevor Sie Ihr Produkt verwenden, um die Brandgefahr, 
die Gefahr einer schweren Verletzung oder die Gefahr eines 
Sachschadens zu mindern.

 Umgebungsanforderungen
• Stellen Sie das Produkt auf einer stabilen, ebenen und 
rutschsicheren Oberfläche auf.

• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen, in 
direktem Sonnenlicht oder in der

• Nähe von Haushaltsgeräten mit einem starken magnetischen 
oder elektro magnetischen Feld wie zum Beispiel ein 
Mikrowellenherd oder ein Kühlschrank auf.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass das Produkt nicht in Kontakt mit Wasser, 
Staub oder Chemikalien gerät.

• Schützen Sie das Produkt vor aggressiven Flüssigkeiten und 
Dämpfen.

• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von entflammbaren oder 
brandgefährdeten Objekten wie Gummimaterialien auf.

• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in Räumen mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit 
wie zum Beispiel Badezimmern, Waschküchen und feuchten 
Kellern auf.
 Umweltvorschriften

• Stellen Sie das Gerät an einem gut belüfteten Ort auf. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät nicht direkter Sonneneinstrahlung aus.

• Halten Sie das Gerät trocken und frei von Staub.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät auf einen stabilen, ebenen Untergrund.
• Bitte legen Sie keine schweren Gegenstände auf das Gerät, da 
Beschädigung und Verformungen durch zu hohe Last möglich 
sind.

• Halten Sie mindestens 10 cm Abstand zwischen dem Gerät und 
dem nächsten Objekt ein, um die Wärmeabfuhr zu gewährleisten.

• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht auf oder in der Nähe von 
entflammbaren oder brandgefährdeten Objekt wie 
Gummimaterialien auf.

• Halten Sie das Gerät fern von Hitzequellen und offenem Feuer, 
wie Kerzen oder einer elektrischen Heizung.

• Halten Sie das Gerät fern von jedem Haushaltsgerät mit starkem 
Magnetfeld oder Elektromagnetfeld, z.B. einem Mikrowellenherd 
oder einem Kühlschrank.
 Sicherheitshinweise zum Akku

• Tauchen Sie den Akku nicht in Wasser, da er hierdurch 
kurzgeschlossen und bes chädigt wird.

• Werfen Sie den Akku nicht ins Feuer und setzen Sie ihn nicht 
extrem hohen Temperaturen aus, da er hierdurch explodieren 
könnte.

• Schalten Sie das Mobilteil aus, bevor Sie den Akku 
herausnehmen.

• Verwenden Sie den Akku nicht, um ein anderes Gerät als dieses 
Mobilteil mit Strom zu versorgen.

• Öffnen oder beschädigen Sie den Akku nicht, da austretendes 
Elektrolyt ätzend wirkt und Ihre Augen oder Ihre Haut schädigen 
kann.

• Verwenden Sie nur mit dem Mobilteil ausgelieferte oder 
ausdrücklich von Yealink empfohlene Akkus.

• Defekte oder leere Akkus und Batterien dürfen nicht mit dem 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Geben Sie alte Batterien an den 
Fachhändler, einen lizenzierten Batteriehändler oder an eine 
ausgewiesene Sammelstelle zurück.
 Reinigungshinweise

• Vor dem Reinigen der Basisstation stellen Sie deren Verwendung 
ein und trennen Sie sie von der Stromversorgung.

• Nehmen Sie vor dem Reinigen des Mobilteils den Akku heraus, 
um die Gefahr eines Stromschlags zu mindern.

• Reinigen Sie Ihr Produkt lediglich mit einem leicht angefeuchteten 
antistatischen Tuch.

• Halten Sie das Netzkabel sauber und trocken. Über einen 
schmutzigen oder nassen Netzstecker kann es zu einem 
elektrischen Schlag oder anderen Gefahren kommen.
 UMWELTFREUNDLICHE VERWERTUNG 

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät nicht mit dem Hausmüll.
Erkundigen Sie sich bei Ihrer Stadtverwaltung, wie Sie das 
Gerät umweltfreundlich entsorgen können Pappkarton, 
Kunststoffverpackung und Bauteile des Gerätes können im 

Einklang mit den geltenden Vorschriften in Ihrem Land verwertet 
werden.
Halten Sie stets die geltenden Vorschriften ein.
Deren Nichtbeachtung kann eine Buße oder Verfolgung gemäß 
dem geltenden Recht nach sich ziehen Die durchgestrichene 
Mülltonne auf dem Gerät bedeutet, dass das Gerät am Ende seiner 
Nutzungsdauer zu einer speziellen Elektroschrottsammelstelle 
gebracht und vom Hausmüll gesondert verarbeitet werden muss.

Fehlerbehebung
Die Einheit kann das Yealink Gerät nicht mit Strom versorgen.
Es gibt Probleme mit dem Steckeranschluss.
1. Reinigen Sie den Stecker mit einem trockenen Tuch.
2. Schließen Sie ihn an einer anderen Steckdose an.
Die Umgebungstemperatur liegt oberhalb des 
Betriebstemperaturbereichs.
1. Verwenden Sie die Einheit innerhalb des 

Betriebstemperaturbereichs.
Das Kabel zwischen der Einheit und dem Yealink Gerät ist nicht 
richtig angeschlossen.
1. Schließen Sie das Kabel richtig an.
Das Kabel lässt sich nicht richtig anschließen.
1. Sie haben möglicherweise ein falsches Yealink Gerät 

angeschlossen.
2. Verwenden Sie die richtige Stromversorgung.
Es befindet sich möglicherweise Staub etc. im Port.
1. Reinigen Sie den Port.
Setzen Sie sich bei weiteren Fragen mit Ihrem Händler oder Ihrer 
anerkannten Servicestelle in Verbindung.
Kontaktdaten des Ansprechpartners
YEALINK NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
No.666 Hu’an Rd,Huli District Xiamen City, Fujian, VR China
YEALINK (EUROPE) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY B.V.
Strawinskylaan 3127, Atrium Building, 8th floor, 1077ZX 
Amsterdam, Niederlande
YEALINK (USA) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
999 Peachtree Street Suite 2300, Fulton, Atlanta, GA, 30309, USA
Hergestellt in China



Consignes de sécurit
Températures de fonctionnement ambiantes
• Température de fonctionnement : +14 à 113°F (-10 à 

+45°C)
• Humidité relative : 5 % à 90 %, sans condensation
• Température de stockage : -22 à +158°F (-30 à +70°C)
Garantie
Notre garantie produit est limitée à l’appareil lui-même, 
lorsqu’il est utilisé normalement selon le mode d’emploi 
et l’environnement du système. Nous ne sommes pas 
responsables des dommages ou pertes découlant de 
l’utilisation de ce produit ou de toute réclamation d’un tiers. 
Nous ne sommes pas responsables des problèmes avec 
les appareils Yealink découlant de l’utilisation de ce produit. 
Nous ne sommes pas responsables pour les dommages 
financiers, pertes de profits, réclamations de tiers, etc. 
découlant de l’utilisation de ce produit.

Symbole DC 

 est le symbole de tension CC.
Directive sur les substances dangereuses (RoHS)
Ce dispositif est conforme aux exigences de la directive 
RoHS de l’Union européenne. Vous pouvez obtenir les 
déclarations de conformité en envoyant un message à 
l’adresse : support@yealink.com.
Consignes de sécurité
Gardez ces instructions. Lisez ces consignes de sécurité 
avant utilisation de l’appareil !
Afin de réduire le risque d’incendie, de blessures graves 
et de dommages matériels, lisez les consignes de sécurité 
suivantes soigneusement avant d’utiliser le produit.

 Exigences environnementales
• acez le produit sur une surface stable, plate et 
antidérapante.

• Ne placez pas le produit près d’une source de chaleur, 
sous la lumière directe du soleil ou près de tout appareil 
électroménager produisant un champ magnétique ou 
électro magnétique puissant, tel qu’un micro-ondes ou un 
réfrigérateur.

• Veillez à ce que le produit n’entre pas en contact avec 
de l’eau, de la poussière ou des produits chimiques.

• Protégez le produit des liquides et vapeurs agressives.
• Ne placez pas l’appareil sur ou à proximité de tout objet 
inflammable ou vulnérable au feu, comme des matériaux 
en caoutchouc.

• N’installez pas le produit dans une pièce trop humide, 
comme une salle de bain, une buanderie ou une cave 
humide.

Consignes d’utilisation
• Utilisez uniquement les pièces de rechange et les 
accessoires fournis ou autorisés par Yealink. Le bon 
fonctionnement de pièces non autorisées ne peut être 
garanti.

• Ne placez pas d’objets lourds sur le combiné ou la 
station de base, au risque de les endommager et de les 
déformer.

Exigences d’utilisation
• Ne laissez pas des enfants utiliser l’appareil sans 
surveillance.

• Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec l’appareil ou ses 
accessoires pour éviter tout risque d’étouffement.

• Veuillez uniquement utiliser les accessoires fournis ou 
autorisés par le fabricant.

• L’alimentation de l’appareil doit satisfaire aux exigences 
de la tension d’entrée de l’appareil. Veuillez uniquement 
utiliser la prise protégée contre les surtensions fournie.

• N’ouvrez pas le combiné ou la station de base vous-
même pour les réparer, vous risqueriez de vous exposer à 
de hautes tensions. Faites effectuer toutes les réparations 
par un technicien d’entretien agréé.

• Ne laissez pas un enfant util iser le produit sans 
surveillance.

• Les petits accessoires contenus dans votre produit 
sont à tenir à l’écart des enfants qui pourraient les avaler 

accidentellement.
• Avant de brancher ou de débrancher tout câble, 
assurez-vous que vos mains sont complètement sèches.

• Ne tenez pas le combiné contre votre oreille lorsque le 
haut-parleur est activé ou que le téléphone sonne, car le 
volume risque d’être très élevé et d’endommager votre 
ouïe.

• En cas d’orage, n’utilisez pas le produit et débranchez-
le de son alimentation pour le protéger de la foudre.

• Si le produit doit rester inutilisé pendant une longue 
pér iode, débranchez la stat ion de base de son 
alimentation et débranchez l’adaptateur d’alimentation.

• Si le produit émet de la fumée, des odeurs ou des bruits 
anormaux, débranchez le produit de son alimentation et 
débranchez immédiatement l’adaptateur d’alimentation.

• Pour débrancher le cordon d’alimentation, tirez 
délicatement sur l’adaptateur, et non sur le cordon lui-
même.

Conseils de nettoyage
• Avant de nettoyer la station de base, éteignez-la et 
débranchez son cordon d’alimentation.

• Retirez la batterie avant de nettoyer le combiné afin de 
réduire le risque d’électrocution.

• Nettoyez uniquement votre produit à l’aide d’un chiffon 
antistatique légèrement humidifié.

• Maintenez la prise d’alimentation propre et sèche. Une 
prise sale ou humide peut causer des chocs électriques 
et autres dangers.

RECYCLAGE ENVIRONNEMENTAL 
Ne jetez pas cet appareil avec les déchets 
ménagers
Contactez vos collectivités locales pour savoir comment 
l'éliminer de façon écologique. La boîte en carton, 

l'emballage en plastique et les composants de l'appareil 
peuvent être recyclés conformément à la réglementation en 
vigueur dans votre pays.
Respectez toujours la réglementation en vigueur
Les personnes qui l'enfreignent sont passibles de poursuites 
judiciaires. Le symbole de poubelle barrée apposé sur 
l'appareil signifie que lorsque celui-ci a atteint sa fin de 
vie utile, il doit être amené à un centre de traitement des 
déchets spécial et traité séparément des déchets ménagers 
ordinaires.
Dépannage
L’unité ne peut pas alimenter le dispositif de Yealink.
Mauvaise connexion avec la fiche.
1. Nettoyez la fiche avec un chiffon sec.
2. Branchez-la sur une autre prise murale.
L’environnement d’util isation est hors de la plage de 
températures de fonctionnement.
1. Utilisez l’appareil dans sa plage de températures de 

fonctionnement.
Le câble entre l’appareil et le dispositif Yealink est mal 
branché.
1. Branchez le câble correctement.
Vous ne pouvez pas brancher le câble correctement.
1. Vous avez peut-être branché le mauvais dispositif Yealink.
2. Utilisez une source d’alimentation appropriée.
Le port contient peut être de la poussière.
1. Nettoyez le port.
Contactez votre revendeur ou un réparateur agréé pour toute 
autre question.
Informations de contact
YEALINK NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD.
No.666 Hu’an Rd,Huli District, Xiamen City, Fujian, Chine
YEALINK (EUROPE) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY B.V.
Strawinskylaan 3127, Atrium Building, 8th floor, 1077ZX 
Amsterdam, Pays-Bas
YEALINK (USA) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
999 Peachtree Street Suite 2300, Fulton, Atlanta, GA, 30309, 
États-Unis
Fabriqué en Chine



Instrucciones de seguridad
Temperatura ambiente de funcionamiento
• Temperatura de funcionamiento: +14 a 113°F (-10 a 

+45°C)
• Humedad relativa: 5% to 90%,sin condensación
• Temperatura de almacenaje: -22 a 158°F (-30 a +70°C)
Garantía
La garantía del producto está limitada solo a la unidad, 
cuando se usa normalmente de acuerdo con las 
instrucciones de operación y el entorno del sistema. No 
somos responsables por daños o pérdidas resultantes del 
uso de este producto, o por cualquier reclamo de un tercero. 
No nos hacemos responsables de los problemas con el 
dispositivo Yealink que surjan del uso de este producto; 
No nos hacemos responsables de los daños financieros, 
pérdidas de beneficios, reclamaciones de terceros, etc., que 
surjan del uso de este producto.
Símbolo CC

 Es el símbolo de voltaje de CC.
Directiva de Restricción de Sustancias Peligrosas 
(RoHS)
Este dispositivo cumple con los requisitos de la directiva 
RoHS de la UE. Las declaraciones de cumplimiento se 
pueden obtener contactando a support@yealink.com.
Instrucciones de seguridad
Conserve estas instrucciones. ¡Lea estas instrucciones de 
seguridad antes de usar el dispositivo!
Lea detenidamente las siguientes instrucciones de seguridad 
antes de usar el producto para reducir el riesgo de incendio, 
lesiones personales y daños materiales.

 Requisitos ambientales
• Coloque el producto sobre una superficie estable, 
nivelada y antideslizante.

• No co loque e l  p roducto  cerca  de  fuentes 
de calor, bajo la luz del sol directa ni cerca de 
aparatos domésticos con campos magnéticos o 
electromagnéticos intensos, como hornos microondas 
o neveras.

• No permita que el producto entre en contacto con 
agua, polvo ni agentes químicos.

• Proteja el producto de líquidos o vapores agresivos.
• No coloque el dispositivo encima o cerca de objetos 
inflamables o vulnerables al fuego, como materiales 
hechos de goma.

• No instale el producto en habitaciones con humedad 
elevada, como cuartos de baño, salas de lavandería o 
sótanos húmedos.

 Requisitos ambientales
• Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar bien ventilado. No 
exponga el dispositivo a la luz del sol directa.

• Mantenga el dispositivo seco y libre de polvo.
• Coloque el dispositivo sobre una plataforma estable y 
nivelada.

• No coloque objetos pesados sobre el dispositivo para 
evitar daños o deformaciones causadas por el peso.

• Deje al menos 10 cm de distancia entre el dispositivo 
y los objetos más cercanos para facilitar la disipación del 
calor.

• No coloque el dispositivo encima o cerca de objetos 
inflamables o vulnerables al fuego, como materiales 
hechos de goma.

• Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de fuentes de calor o 
fuego vivo, como velas o radiadores eléctricos.

• Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de aparatos domésticos 
con campos magnéticos o electromagnéticos intensos, 
como hornos microondas o neveras.

 Notas de seguridad durante el funcionamiento
• Ut i l ice solo piezas de respuesto y accesor ios 
suministrados o autorizados por Yealink.

• No se puede garantizar el funcionamiento de piezas no 
autorizadas.

• No coloque objetos pesados sobre el teléfono ni 
la estación base para evitar daños o deformaciones 
causados por el peso.

• No abra usted mismo el teléfono ni la estación base 
para repararlos, ya que podría verse expuesto a tensiones 
elevadas. Solicite que todas las reparaciones las realice 
personal de mantenimiento autorizado.

• No permita que los niños utilicen el dispositivo sin 
supervisión.

• Mantenga todos los accesorios pequeños contenidos 

en el producto fuera del alcance de los niños pequeños 
para evitar asfixia accidental.

• Asegúrese de tener las manos completamente secas 
antes de enchufar o desenchufar los cables.

• No se acerque el teléfono a la oreja cuando el altavoz 
esté activado o cuando suene el timbre ya que el volumen 
puede estar muy alto, lo que podría resultar perjudicial 
para el oído.

• Durante las tormentas, deje de utilizar el producto y 
desconéctelo de la alimentación eléctrica para evitar el 
impacto de rayos.

• Si deja el dispositivo sin usar durante mucho tiempo, 
desconecte la estación base de la alimentación eléctrica y 
desenchufe la clavija eléctrica.Si sale humo del dispositivo 
o ruidos u olores anormales, desconecte el dispositivo de 
la alimentación eléctrica y desenchufe la clavija eléctrica 
inmediatamente.

• Ret i re e l  cable e léctr ico de la toma est i rando 
suavemente del alimentador, no del cable.

 Consejos de limpieza
• Antes de limpiar la estación base, deje de usarla y 
desconéctela de la alimentación eléctrica.

• Retire la batería antes de limpiar el teléfono para reducir 
el riesgo de descargas eléctricas.

• L impie e l  producto ún icamente con un t rapo 
ligeramente húmedo y antiestático.

• Mantenga el enchufe eléctrico limpio y seco. Si usa un 
enchufe eléctrico sucio o húmedo podría provocar una 
descarga eléctrica y otros peligros.

 RECICLAJE AMBIENTAL

Nunca deseche el equipo con los residuos 
domésticos
Pregunte en su ayuntamiento cómo desecharlo de 

forma respetuosa con el medio ambiente. Se debe reciclar la 
caja de cartón, el embalaje de plástico y los componentes en 
conformidad con la normativa de reciclaje vigente en su país.
Respete siempre la normativa vigente
En caso de incumplirla, podría ser multado o procesado 
en cumplimiento de la ley. El cubo de basura tachado que 
aparece en el producto indica que debe llevarse a un centro 
de eliminación de residuos especiales y debe tratarse por 
separado de los residuos urbanos al final de su vida útil.

Problemas y soluciones
La fuente de alimentación no alimentar al dispositivo de 
Yealink.
Hay una mala conexión con el enchufe.
1. Limpie el enchufe con un trapo seco.
2. Conecte a una toma de pared diferente.
La temperatura del entorno está fuera del rango de 
temperatura de funcionamiento.
1. Asegúrese de que la temperatura del entorno está dentro 

de los límites permitidos.
El cable entre la unidad y el dispositivo de Yealink no está 
conectado correctamente.
1. Conecte el cable correctamente.
El cable no se puede conectar correctamente.
1. Es posible que haya conectado un dispositivo incorrecto.
2. Utilice la fuente de alimentación correcta.
El puerto está sucio.
1. Limpie el puerto
Póngase en contacto con su distribuidor o centro de 
atención autorizado para cualquier consulta.
Información de Contacto
YEALINK NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD.
No.666 Hu’an Rd,Huli District Xiamen City, Fujian, P.R.C
YEALINK (EUROPE) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY B.V.
Sir Winston Churchillln 299 k, 2288DC Rijswijk
YEALINK (USA) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
999 Peachtree Street Suite 2300, Fulton, Atlanta, GA, 30309, 
USA
Made in China
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Declaration of Conformity 
We, 

YEALINK(XIAMEN) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD 
Address: No.666 Hu'an Rd. Huli District Xiamen City, Fujian, P.R. China 
Manufacturer: YEALINK(XIAMEN) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD 
Address: No.666 Hu'an Rd. Huli District Xiamen City, Fujian, P.R. China 
DATE: 29 / July/2024 
declare that the product 
Type: Ceiling Microphone 
Model: CMSO
meets the essential requirements and other relevant provisions according to the following EC directive 
Directive: 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU 
Conformity 

The product complies with the following standards: 
Safety : EN 62368-1:2020+A11:2020 
EMC:: EN 55032:2015+A11:2020 

EN 55035:2017+A11:2020 
EN IEC 61000-3-2: 2019+A1:2021 
EN 61000-3-3: 2013+A1:2019 

Harmonized: UN-EN62321 

Directive 2011/65/EU and (EU)2015/863 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 8 June 
2011 and 4 June 2015 on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and 
electronic equipment(RoHS 2.0) 
Directive 2012/19/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4.July.2012 on Waste 
electrical and electronic equipment(WEEE) 
Regulation (EC) No.1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18.December.2006 
on Registration, Evaluation, Authorization, and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH) 
The declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer 

NAME: 
DATE: 

TITLE: 

Huahu1Wang 
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Manager 兮f` 
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Software Download and User Guide
Item Introduction Download Address

Yealink Ceiling 
Device Calculator

Use this tool to design your deployment based on room 
type, dimensions, and table.
• Verwenden Sie dieses Tool für den Entwurf basierend 

auf Raumtyp, Abmessungen und Tisch.
• Utilisez cet outil pour le design selon le type de pièce, 

les dimensions et la table.
• Utilice esta herramienta para diseñar según el tipo de 

sala, las dimensiones y la mesa.

h t t ps ://d e s i g n - to o l s . y m c s .
yealink.com/control-deploy-
tool/

Yealink Room 
Designer

Use this tool for room design, device routing, audio 
coverage, configuration management, etc. 
• Verwenden Sie dieses Tool für Raumdesign, 

Gerätekonfiguration, Audioabdeckung und Verwaltung.
• Utilisez cet outil pour la conception de salle, le routage 

des appareils, la couverture audio et la gestion des 
configurations.

• Utilice esta herramienta para el diseño de salas, el 
enrutamiento de dispositivos, la cobertura de audio y la 
gestión de configuraciones.

https://support.yealink.com/en/
portal/docList?archiveType=do
cument&productCode=4b76f17
15e9e4cdc

Yealink Room 
Designer User 
Guide

Introduce how to use Yealink Room Designer.
• Einführung in die Nutzung des Yealink Room Designers.
• Introduction à l’utilisation du Yealink Room Designer.
• Introducción sobre cómo usar Yealink Room Designer. https://support.yealink.com/en/

portal/knowledge/show?id=66
553d1743296d7065fddc87

CM50 User Guide

Learn to use CM50 with Yealink Room Designer.
• Lernen Sie, CM50 mit dem Yealink Room Designer zu 

verwenden.
• Apprenez à utiliser CM50 avec Yealink Room Designer.
• Aprenda a usar CM50 con el Yealink Room Designer.

https://support.yealink.com/en/
portal/knowledge/show?id=66
8617bc50364b3ad387a629
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